TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SPECIALTY GASES OF AMERICA, INC.		07/01/2013	CORPORATION: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PRAXAIR TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
Street Address:	39 OLD RIDGEBURY ROAD	
City:	DANBURY	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06810	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3627989	PORTACYL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2038372515

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: (203) 837-2669

Email: PRAXAIR_IP@PRAXAIR.COM

Correspondent Name: PRAXAIR, INC.

Address Line 1: 39 OLD RIDGEBURY ROAD

Address Line 2: Law Department

Address Line 4: DANBURY, CONNECTICUT 06810

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald T. Black
Signature:	/Donald T. Black/
Date:	08/02/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=TrademarkS SPECIALTY GASES - PTI Assignemt#page1.tif

36 00 0

CH \$40,00

TRADEMARK REEL: 005083 FRAME: 0947 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SPECIALTY GASES OF AMERICA, INC., an Ohio corporation

with an office at 6055 Brent Drive, Toledo, Ohio 43611 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the

owner of the trademark PORTACYL (hereinafter referred to as "the said mark"), and was

granted Registration No. 3,627,989 for the said mark by the United States Patent and

Trademark Office on May 26, 2009, on application Serial No. 77345328 filed on

December 6, 2007; and

WHEREAS, PRAXAIR TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation with

offices at 39 Old Ridgebury Road, Danbury, Connecticut 06810 (hereinafter "Assignee")

desires to obtain from Assignor, any and all rights of Assignor in and to the said mark

and the aforesaid registration therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in

connection with which the said mark has been and is used and which is symbolized by

the said mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past

infringements thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns unto Assignee all right, title and interest

in and to the said mark and the aforesaid registration therefor together with the goodwill

of the business in connection with which the said mark has been and is used and which is

symbolized by the said mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for

past infringements thereof.

SPECIALTY GASES OF AMERICA, INC.,

Name: Anthony M. Pepper

Title: Assistant Secretary

Date Signed: JULY 1,2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005083 FRAME: 0948

RECORDED: 08/02/2013